

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BEAR VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

GREGORY K. WILKINSON
*Counsel of Record
for all Petitioners*

CHARITY SCHILLER
KIRA JOHNSON
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
3390 University Avenue,
5th Floor
Riverside, California 92502
Gregory.Wilkinson@
bbklaw.com
(951) 686.1450

*Counsel for City of Riverside,
Riverside County Flood
Control and Water
Conservation District,
and Western Municipal
Water District*

GREGORY P. PRIAMOS
County Counsel
MELISSA CUSHMAN
Deputy County Counsel
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
3960 Orange Street, Suite 500
Riverside, California 92501
Mcushman@co.riverside.ca.us
(951) 955.6522
*Counsel for Riverside County
Flood Control and Water
Conservation District*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

DAVID R.E. ALADJEM
M. MAX STEINHEIMER
DOWNEY BRAND LLP
*Counsel for San Bernardino
Valley Municipal
Water District*

ANDREW M. HITCHINGS
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
*Counsel for City of San
Bernardino Municipal
Water Department*

GARY G. GEUSS
City Attorney
SUSAN D. WILSON
Deputy City Attorney
*Counsel for
City of Riverside*

JEAN CIHIGOYENETCHE
CIHIGOYENETCHE,
GROSSBERG & CLOUSE
*Counsel for East Valley
Water District*

DAVID G. MOORE
REID & HELLYER
*Counsel for Bear Valley
Mutual Water Company*

DANIEL J. MCHUGH
City Attorney
*Counsel for
City of Redlands*

DAVID L. WYSOCKI
AKLUFU & WYSOCKI
*Counsel for Yucaipa
Valley Water District*

WAYNE LEMIEUX
LEMIEUX & O'NEILL
*Counsel for Big Bear
Municipal Water District*

DAVID B. COSGROVE
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
*Counsel for San Bernardino
Valley Water Conservation
District, and West Valley
Water District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Federal Respondents’ Opposition Fails to Refute the Importance of Granting Certiorari to Resolve the 20-Year-Old Circuit Split Over NEPA’s Applicability to the Designation of Critical Habitat | 3 |
| A. Federal Respondents Implicitly Concede That <i>Douglas County’s</i> Primary Holding Is Indefensible | 3 |
| B. The Circuit Split Regarding NEPA’s Application to Critical Habitat Designation; the Resulting Unequal Application of NEPA; and the Many Upcoming Critical Habitat Designations All Support Supreme Court Review..... | 4 |
| C. Designating Critical Habitat Over Water Facilities Results in Significant Physical Impacts to the Human Environment Because It Prevents or Impedes Necessary Operation and Maintenance..... | 6 |
| II. This Court Should Settle Whether ESA §2(c)(2) Has Legal Effect | 9 |
| A. Review of the Ninth Circuit’s §2(c)(2) Holding Is Proper | 9 |
| B. §2(c)(2) Sets Forth a Specific Duty and a Justiciable Standard | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. Section 2(c)(2) Is Not Implemented Through §4..... | 12 |
| D. Compliance With §2(c)(2) Will Not “Hold Up” ESA Actions | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>13th Regional Corp. v. U.S. DOI</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>California Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v. U.S. DOI</i> , 344 F.Supp.2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Catron County Board of Commissioners v. U.S. FWS</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 516 U.S. 1042 (1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1042 (1996)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Douglas County v. Lujan</i> , 810 F.Supp. 1470 (D. Or. 1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 839 F.Supp. 739 (D. Idaho 1993), <i>vacated on other grounds by Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| <i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. FWS</i> , 40 F.Supp.3d 744 (E.D. La. 2014) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy District v. Babbitt</i> , 206 F.Supp.2d 1156 (D.N.M. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. Middle Rio Grande</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 | 7, 8 |
| <i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy District v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002) | 5, 8, 9 |
| <i>Movement Against Destruction v. Volpe</i> , 361 F.Supp. 1360 (D. Md. 1973) | 12 |
| <i>Wyoming State Snowmobile Ass’n v. U.S. FWS</i> , 741 F.Supp.2d 1245 (D. Wyo. 2010) | 5 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 12 U.S.C. §635(b)(1)(B) (“Export-Import Bank Act”) | 11 |
| 16 U.S.C. §§1531 <i>et seq.</i> (“Endangered Species Act”) | <i>passim</i> |
| 16 U.S.C. §1531 (“§2”) | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. §1531(c)(2) (“§2(c)(2)”) | <i>passim</i> |
| 16 U.S.C. §1532(18) | 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. §1533 (“§4”) | 2 |
| 16 U.S.C. §1533(b)(5)(A)(ii) (“§4(b)(5)(A)(ii)”) | 12, 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. §1533(i) (“§4(i)”) | 12, 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. §1536 (“§7”) | 6, 7 |
| 16 U.S.C. §1536(a)(2) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 16 U.S.C. §1536(a)(3)..... | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. §1536(b)(3)..... | 6 |
| 23 U.S.C. §138(a) (“Federal-Aid Highway Act”)..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. §3131(a) (“Economic Development Administration Reform Act”)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§4321 <i>et seq.</i> (“National Environmental Policy Act”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 43 U.S.C. §1601(c) (“Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act”)..... | 11 |

RULES

| | |
|--|-------|
| Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 10(c)..... | 9, 10 |
|--|-------|

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|------|
| 50 C.F.R. §402.02..... | 6 |
| 48 Fed.Reg. 49244 (Oct. 25, 1983)..... | 9 |
| 59 Fed.Reg. 34274 (July 1, 1994)..... | 11 |
| 75 Fed.Reg. 77962 (Dec. 14, 2010)..... | 7, 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| S. Rep. No. 97-418 (1982)..... | 13 |
